
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Council 
 
 

To the Members of Thurrock Council 
 
The next meeting of the Council will be held at 7.00 pm on 25 November 
2020. 
 
Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 
virus, this meeting will not be open for members of the public to attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
Membership of the Council: 
 
Terry Piccolo (Mayor) 
Sue Shinnick (Deputy Mayor) 
 
 

Qaisar Abbas 
Abbie Akinbohun 
John Allen 
Alex Anderson 
Chris Baker 
Gary Byrne 
Daniel Chukwu 
Colin Churchman 
Gary Collins 
Mark Coxshall 
Jack Duffin 
Tony Fish 
Mike Fletcher 
Oliver Gerrish 
Robert Gledhill 
Garry Hague 
 

James Halden 
Shane Hebb 
Victoria Holloway 
Sue Hooper 
Deborah Huelin 
Andrew Jefferies 
Barry Johnson 
Tom Kelly 
Cathy Kent 
John Kent 
Martin Kerin 
Angela Lawrence 
Steve Liddiard 
Susan Little 
Ben Maney 
Fraser Massey 
 

Allen Mayes 
Sara Muldowney 
Bukky Okunade 
Jane Pothecary 
David Potter 
Shane Ralph 
Joycelyn Redsell 
Gerard Rice 
Elizabeth Rigby 
Sue Sammons 
Jennifer Smith 
Luke Spillman 
David Van Day 
Aaron Watkins 
Lynn Worrall 
 

 
 

 
 
Lyn Carpenter  
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

 
Agenda published on: 17 November 2020 
 



 
 



 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

  Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

9 - 36 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Council, held on 28 October 2020. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Mayor is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of interests from Members. 
 

 

5   Announcements on behalf of the Mayor or the Leader of the 
Council  
 

 

6   Questions from Members of the Public 
 

37 - 38 

 In accordance with Chapter 2, Part 2 (Rule 14) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

7   Petitions from Members of the Public and Councillors 
 

 

 
In accordance with Chapter 2, Part 2(Rule 14) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

 

8   Petitions Update Report  
 

39 - 40 

9   Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies, Statutory 
and Other Panels 
 

 

 The Council are asked to agree any changes to the appointments 
made to committees and outside bodies, statutory and other panels, 
as requested by Group Leaders. 

 



 
 

 

10   Senior Management Appointments  
 

41 - 46 

11   Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 

47 - 56 

12   Questions from Members 
 

57 - 58 

 In accordance with Chapter 2, Part 2 (Rule 14) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

13   Reports from Members representing the Council on Outside 
Bodies  
 

 

14   Minutes of Committees 
 

 

 
Name of Committee Date 

Planning Committee 17 September 2020 

General Services Committee 8 October 2020 

General Services Committee 14 October 2020 

Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education 

3 June 2020 

Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

13 September 2020 

General Services Committee 26 October 2020 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 September 2020 

 

 

 
15  

 
Motions Update Report  
 

 
59 - 62 

16   Motion submitted by Councillor J Kent  
 

63 - 64 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Future Dates of Council: 27 January 2021, 24 February 2021 (Budget)  
 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 vi
[...]
lian deaths are also noted here in relevant months. 101 non-combatants 
were killed in Thurrock between 1939 and 1945 who will also be remembered. 
 
A special thanks to Museum volunteer Pam Purkiss for compiling the Roll of Honour 
information. Civilians added by Valina Bowman-Burns from Thurrock Museum. 
 
The names have been listed in date order. 

 
November 1940 

 
FARMAN Edgar 
FARMAN Beryl 

JEFFERY Arthur Edward 
HYDE John Francis 

HORN William George 
HAYMAN Frederick 
ATKINSON Herbert 

GILBERT James 
STICKLAND Percy 

GALLICHAN Walter 
RATHBONE James 
STONER William 

WHALE Charles Herbert 
BAILEY Harry 

GLADWIN Charlotte 
SIMMONS Maud Victoria 

MUNDY Dorothy 
PENNEY Helena Iris 

SHAW Alice 
RYAN Ernest L 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 28 October 2020 at 7.00pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Terry Piccolo (Mayor), Sue Shinnick (Deputy Mayor), 
Qaisar Abbas, Abbie Akinbohun, John Allen, Alex Anderson, 
Chris Baker, Gary Byrne, Daniel Chukwu, Colin Churchman, 
Gary Collins, Mark Coxshall, Jack Duffin, Tony Fish, 
Mike Fletcher, Oliver Gerrish, James Halden, Shane Hebb, 
Victoria Holloway, Sue Hooper, Deborah Huelin, 
Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Tom Kelly, Cathy Kent, 
John Kent, Martin Kerin, Angela Lawrence, Steve Liddiard, 
Susan Little, Ben Maney, Fraser Massey, Allen Mayes, 
Sara Muldowney, Bukky Okunade, Jane Pothecary, 
David Potter, Shane Ralph, Joycelyn Redsell, Gerard Rice, 
Elizabeth Rigby, Sue Sammons, Jennifer Smith, Luke Spillman, 
David Van Day, Aaron Watkins and Lynn Worrall 
 

Apologies: Councillor Robert Gledhill 
 

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 
Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
157. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 30 September 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

158. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

159. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

160. Announcements on behalf of the Mayor or the Leader of the Council  
 
The Mayor requested that those Members laying wreaths on his behalf to do 
all they could to remain socially distanced and if there were more than six 
people gathered around the memorial to hang back until it was safe to lay the 
wreath. The Mayor announced that he would be laying a wreath at Purfleet on 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Thames this Sunday and on the 8 November would be attending the 
Remembrance Day Service at St Peters and St Pauls Church in Grays at 
11am and then would be laying a wreath at Chafford Hundred in the 
afternoon. The Mayor thanked all those residents who would be observing the 
two minutes silence and laying wreaths outside their own homes. 
 
The Mayor also announced that he was still looking for imaginative ways of 
raising money for GiFT, the Mayor’s chosen charity, but this was proving 
difficult with the restriction on gatherings of more than six people. 
 
The Mayor thanked the many shops and organisations that were supporting 
people during these arduous times. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council made the following announcements on 
behalf of the Leader who had been taken unwell and was unable to join the 
meeting this evening.  
 
In regards to COVID, the Council had taken the decision that Thurrock should 
remain in the lowest risk level, Medium Alert or Tier 1, based on the available 
data, information and balancing the risk posed by coronavirus with the harm 
we knew would be caused to our residents if stricter rules were imposed on 
their lives. The decision was not made based on just one metric, that being 
the number of positive
[...]
arette ends. 

 

161. Questions from Members of the Public  
 
No questions from members of the public had been received. 
 

162. Petitions from Members of the Public and Councillors  
 
No notices of petition had been received. 
 

163. Petitions Update Report  
 
Members received a report on the status of those petitions handed in at 
Council meetings and Council offices. 
 

164. Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other 
Panels  
 
The Mayor enquired whether Group Leaders wished for any changes to be 
made to the appointments previously made by Committees and Outside 
Bodies, statutory and other panels.   
 
Councillor Hebb on behalf of the Leader of the Council, Councillor Gledhill, 
informed the Chamber he had no changes to make.  
  
Councillor J Kent, Leader of the Labour Group, informed the Chamber he had 
the following change to make:  
 
For Councillor Liddiard to replace Councillor Worrall on the Prevent Violent 
Extremism Members Working Group.  

Page 12



  
Councillor Byrne, Leader of the Thurrock Independent Group informed the 
Chamber he had no changes to make. 
  
Councillors Massey and Allen informed the Chamber they had no changes to 
make. 
 

165. Assistant Director Appointments  
 
Councillor Hebb introduced the report and sought the approval from Council 
to appoint to the Assistant Director Children’s Social Care and Early Help and 
Assistant Director Planning, Transport and Public Protection. That following a 
robust search and selection process, General Services Committee 
interviewed on 14 October 2020 and unanimously agreed to recommend the 
appointment of Joseph Tynan as Assistant Director Children’s Social Care 
and Early Help and Leigh Nicholson as Assistant Director Planning, Transport 
and Public Protection. These were both supported by the recommendations of 
the Stakeholder Panels.   
 
The Mayor called a vote on recommendations 1 and 2 to which the Members 
voted unanimously in favour. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

[...]
illor Coxshall stated absolutely, what the Council needed was partners 
and joint ventures and to look after those benefits of residents. 
 
Councillor Muldowney referred to the Government’s recently published White 
Paper which set out the proposals for the reform of the planning system and 
Council working as a pilot authority for the roll out of the new reforms and 
asked the portfolio holder how the Council would ensure that affordable 
housing and other accommodation would be delivered for local residents if the 
Council became a pilot on these reforms. Councillor Coxshall stated the 
Council had a forward looking and a low cost policy in delivering the local plan 
across party and to deliver low cost housing for the community and younger 
people at a reasonable cost and that these planning reforms could do that if 
carried out right. 
 
Councillor Coxshall summed by stating the importance of the Local Plan, that 
engagement with communities and Members on how this plan could help 
decide what was being delivered and how those changes can help deliver low 
cost housing for Thurrock residents. 
 

168. Questions from Members  
 

Page 18



The Mayor informed the Chamber that no questions to the Leader had been 
received and 8 questions to Cabinet Members.   
 
As the item fell due to time limit of the meeting Councillor J Kent resubmitted 
question 8 for November Council. 
  
A copy of the transcript of questions and answers can be found at Appendix A 
to these minutes. 
 
At 8.40pm, Councillor Coxshall, called Point of Order, asking that the 
Constitutional Working Group consider looking at the running of Council post 
COVID. 
 

169. Reports from Members representing the Council on Outside Bodies  
 
The Mayor informed the Chamber that no reports had been received. 
 

170. Minutes of Committees  
 
The Minutes of Committees as set out in the Agenda were received. 
 

171. Update on motions resolved at Council during the previous year  
 
Members received an information report updating the progress in respect of 
Motions received at Council. 
 
Councillor J Kent questioned why the Motion submitted by Councillor Rigby at 
the 26 February 2020 Council in regards to the high use of fireworks in the 
borough which was causing distress and injury to pets and wildlife and had an 
impact on air quality was not on this report. Councillor J Kent stated this 
should now be a priority as Members were still receiving emails from 
concerned residents and it seemed that little or no progress had been made 
on this motion. Councillor J Kent questioned the process of how this report 
was prepared and asked for a timeframe as to when the motion would be put 
in place as the Council did not want to be in the same position this time next 
year. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.44pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

DATE 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Democratic Services at direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A to the Council Minutes – 28 October 2020 
 
Item 6 – Questions from Members of the Public. 
 
There was no question submitted from members of the public. 
 

 
 
Item 13 – Questions from Members 
 
The Mayor informed the Chamber that no questions had been received to the Leader 
of the Council and 8 questions had been received to Cabinet Members, Committee 
Chairs and Member appointed to represent the Council on a Joint Committee had 
been received. 
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS, COMMITTEE CHAIRS 
AND MEMBERS APPOINTED TO REPRESENT THE COUNCIL ON A JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
1. From Councillor Kerin to Councillor Coxshall 

 
Thank you Mister Mayor. Can the Portfolio Holder please let this Chamber 
know how the Stanford-le-Hope Station Redevelopment is going? 
 
Mayor 
 
Councillor Coxshall. 
 
Councillor Coxshall 
 
This project has been through, as I said earlier really, a pau
[...]
Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Councillor Rob Gledhill, Leader of the Council 

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In accordance with the Constitutional requirements this report seeks approval from 
Council to appoint to the Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health and 
Assistant Director Economic Growth and Partnerships.  
 
Following a robust search and selection process, General Services Committee 
(GSC) interviewed on the 16 November 2020. GSC recommend the appointment of 
Ian Wake as Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health and the appointment of 
Gerard McCleave as the Assistant Director Economic Growth and Partnerships.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To approve in accordance with the Council’s Constitution the 

appointment of Ian Wake as the permanent Corporate Director Adults, 
Housing and Health. 
 

1.2 To approve in accordance with the Council’s Constitution the 
appointment of Gerard McCleave as the permanent Assistant Director 
Economic Growth and Partnerships. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health role will become vacant in 

March 2021, following the resignation of the current post holder. Recruitment 
to this role is essential; as outlined in the Constitution this post holder shall act 
as the statutory officer for adult social services. 

 
2.2  The Assistant Director Economic Growth and Partnerships role is a vacant 

position and is being recruited to for the first time.  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10





2.3 Both roles are permanent positions in the senior structure and are critical to 
the delivery of key priorities and statutory activity for the Council.  

 
3. Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health 
 
3.1 Recruitment to the Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health role 

commenced in September 2020. An executive recruitment agency was 
appointed and a full n
[...]
ked for completion. 

5.5. Homelessness and ‘Everyone In’ 

5.5.1. Following the Government guidance on 26 March 2020 to ‘bring everyone in’, 
the Council worked to identify and provide accommodation to all known rough 
sleepers. By the end of October 2020, accommodation had been provided to 
56 individuals (53 ‘households’ comprised of 50 single people and 3 couples) 
who were rough sleeping or at risk of rough sleeping. 

Temporary accommodation for 26 households has been provided locally, with 
27 households provided with temporary accommodation in nearby areas. 
Support services and voluntary organisations have worked alongside the 
Council to provide food and supplies to those who have been accommodated 
in bed and breakfast. 

5.5.2. Individuals with mental health issues accommodated by the Council have 
received an assessment by the Senior Mental Health Practitioner in the 
Housing team. A robust care, housing and support assessment was also 
undertaken by the Council’s support provider Sanctuary Housing to ensure 
that a clear picture of needs for each individual. 

Tailored offers of support have been provided and the team have had a high 
rate of success in the levels of engagement in this process, particularly in 
ensuring that the Council engages with both the landlords they are placed 
with through the Landlord and Tenant Liaison Officer, and the applicants and 
potential employment providers through the Community Engagement and 
Employment Officer. 

5.5.3. The team are continuing to work to ensure that no-one accommodated 
returns to rough sleeping. A recovery plan, submitted to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government has being developed to steer 
the Council to meet its aim to provide long-term, settled accommodation for 
these individuals and to support them to make positive transitions into 
independent living. 

To date, a total of fifteen households have moved on from the temporary 
accommodation which had been provided by the 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 25 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Terry Piccolo (Mayor), Sue Shinnick (Deputy Mayor), 
Qaisar Abbas, Abbie Akinbohun, John Allen, Alex Anderson, 
Chris Baker, Gary Byrne, Daniel Chukwu, Colin Churchman, 
Gary Collins, Jack Duffin, Tony Fish, Mike Fletcher, 
Oliver Gerrish, Robert Gledhill, Garry Hague, James Halden, 
Shane Hebb, Victoria Holloway, Sue Hooper, Deborah Huelin, 
Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Tom Kelly, Cathy Kent, 
John Kent, Martin Kerin, Angela Lawrence, Steve Liddiard, 
Susan Little, Ben Maney, Fraser Massey, Allen Mayes, 
Sara Muldowney, Bukky Okunade, Jane Pothecary, 
David Potter, Shane Ralph, Joycelyn Redsell, Gerard Rice, 
Elizabeth Rigby, Sue Sammons, Jennifer Smith, Luke Spillman, 
David Van Day, Aaron Watkins and Lynn Worrall 
 

Apologies: Councillor Mark Coxshall  
 

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 
Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
172. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 28 October 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
On matters arising from the minutes, Councillor Worrall asked for an update 
from Councillor Jefferies following his portfolio holder at last month’s meeting 
on whether he had considered implementing a working group to look at 
enforcing the 20mph outside schools and to ensure that parking restrictions 
were enforced. 
 

173. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

174. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



175. Announcements on behalf of the Mayor or the Leader of the Council  
 
The Mayor made thanks to the continued support being received from 
residents and businesses through these extraordinary difficult times. 
 
The Mayor stated that although his engagements had been limited he had 
attended a few virtual engagements with other mayors and some social 
distanced events. 
 
The Mayor announced that he had given some thought on how money could 
be raised for his chosen charity GiFT and further details would follow shortly. 
 
The Mayor stated that although there had been some technical difficulties 
previously he had been reassured that those difficulties had been overcome.  
 
The Leader of the Council made the following announcements: 
 
In regards to COVID 19, we are due to come out of this lockdown exactly one 
week today and thanked the residents of Thurrock for continuing to show such 
great community spirit and resilience as they had done throughout this 
pandemic. As many of you would have seen from the figures we published in 
the Council’s e-newsletter last week we had seen an increase in the number 
of people testing positive for COVID 19 but this was not unique to Thurrock, 
we were seeing a similar picture in all the surrounding Council areas. 
  
We continued to see some outbreaks at schools, which were being dealt with 
by the schools themselves with support from our Public Health Team, and an 
outbreak in a care home. But most worryingly we were seeing an increase in 
infections spread and caught in the community. That was why it was so 
important that we all try hard to make sure that we were doing all that we can 
to protect ourselves and indeed each other. The advice was almost 
deceptively simple: we need to make sure to follow hands, face and space 
advice. We will learn for certain tomorrow what tier Thurrock would be placed 
in and to what extent there would be an easing of restrictions for us but we 
must continue to work together to follow advise, protect and support our most 
vulnerable residents and most importantly self-isolate when we need to do so. 
The Leader provided some COVID- 9 stats as of Wednesday 18 November, 
there were (actual positive test results by age brackets): 

 
o Under 18s – 32 
o 18-49 years – 219 
o 50-59 years – 43 
o 60-69 years – 23 
o Over 70s – 30 
o Total: 347  
o Total number of tests carried out in the previous 7 days = 4085  
o 7 day rate of positive test per 100,000 = 199 
o Local authority rank (where 2 was highest, 149 was the lowest): 99th  

 



The Leader referred to the additional support for residents and businesses 
that this winter we would be supporting vulnerable families with food, energy 
and utility bills thanks to more than half a million pounds in funding received 
from the Government.  
  
We were also amongst the first in the country to launch a new discretionary 
businesses support fund last week which had been created by Thurrock 
Council, using £3.5 million of Government funding, to help smaller businesses 
which had been affected by COVID 19 restrictions which had not been eligible 
for previous funding because they worked from home or provided services 
from rented halls or other similar premises. These were just two examples of 
the help we and the Government had given residents and businesses as we 
had collectively faced this pandemic these last few months. 
  
Including business rate relief, local businesses had benefitted from more than 
£70 million in funding and that was before the latest restriction support and 
discretionary grants were distributed. 
 
The Leader announced that the Council was committed to supporting local 
traders and businesses and would once again offer free car parking every 
Saturday in December in all Council owned car parks and pay and display on-
street parking. The high street shops and local businesses had faced many 
challenges over the past nine months, unlike anything they had seen before. 
This initiative, which was being implemented for the fourth consecutive year, 
would offer them a welcome boost when they needed it most, and as they 
begin to reopen when national lockdown measures come to an end and we 
entered into an updated tier system.  
 
This free parking scheme would make it easier for residents to shop locally 
and have a positive impact on our local economy as shoppers to do their 
Christmas shopping in the wide range of local businesses that the borough 
had to offer.  
 
At 7.18pm, Councillor Jefferies called a Point of Order stating that Members 
were unable to hear or see and questioned whether this was the right way to 
do business. 
 
Councillor J Kent stated he had heard very little of meeting so far and 
questioned whether there was anything that could be done to improve on this. 
  
At 7.21pm the Mayor suspended the meeting. 
 
At 7.30pm the meeting was reconvened. 
 
The Mayor announced that due to some technical difficulties, some Members 
were having problems accessing the meeting and proposed that one item of 
urgent business on the agenda, Item 10 - Senior Management Appointment 
Report, be heard and then following that report he would adjourn the meeting 
to another date. The Mayor apologised to Mr Perrin that his question would 
not be heard this evening. 



 
At 7.32pm, Councillor Jefferies called a Point of Order stating that this was an 
important item which all members should have the opportunity to debate on. 
 
At 7.34pm the Mayor suspended the meeting. 
 
At 7.54pm, within the suspended period, Councillor Byrne was removed from 
the meeting. 
 
At 7.57pm the meeting was reconvened. 
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that the majority of Members had a good MST 
connection to the meeting so the presentation of the senior management 
appointments report would proceed. 
 

176. Senior Management Appointments  
 
Councillor Gledhill introduced the report and sought the approval from Council 
to appoint to the Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health and Assistant 
Director Economic Growth and Partnerships. That following a robust search 
and selection process, General Services Committee interviewed on the 16 
November 2020 and recommended the appointment of Ian Wake as 
Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health and the appointment of Gerard 
McCleave as the Assistant Director Economic Growth and Partnerships. 
 
Councillor J Kent seconded the report and was happy to move to the vote. 
 
Councillor Massey was happy to move to the vote. 
  
Councillor Allen was happy to proceed. 
 
Councillor Little stated that she was pleased with the two appointments made. 
 
The Mayor called a vote on recommendations 1 and 2 to which the 
recommendations were carried. It was noted for the minutes that Councillor 
Potter abstained his vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. Approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution the 

appointment of Ian Wake as the permanent Corporate Director 
Adults, Housing and Health. 
 

2. To approve in accordance with the Council’s Constitution the 
appointment of Gerard McCleave as the permanent Assistant 
Director Economic Growth and Partnerships. 

 
At 8.06pm the Mayor adjourned the meeting and would reschedule to another 
date to allow time for any technical issues within the Council or with Member’s 
individual connections to be resolved. 



 
The meeting reconvened on Wednesday 13 January 2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Hague and Worrall for this 
reconvened session.  
 
Councillor Coxshall was in attendance for this reconvened session. 
 

177. Questions from Members of the Public  
 
A copy of the transcript of question and answer can be viewed under the 
relevant meeting date at http://democracy.thurrock.co.uk/thurrock and are 
attached at Appendix A at these minutes. 
 

178. Petitions from Members of the Public and Councillors  
 
The Mayor informed Members that in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme, no requisition of notice had been given to present a petition at the 
meeting. 
 

179. Petitions Update Report  
 
Members received a report on the status of those petitions handed in at 
Council meetings and Council offices. 
 

180. Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other 
Panels  
 
The Mayor enquired whether Group Leaders wished for any changes to be 
made to the appointments previously made by Committees and Outside 
Bodies, statutory and other panels.    
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Gledhill, informed the Chamber he had 
no changes to make.     
 
Councillor J Kent, Leader of the Labour Group, informed the Chamber he had 
no changes to make.   
  
Councillor Byrne, Leader of the Thurrock Independent Group informed the 
Chamber he had no changes to make.    
 
Councillors Massey and Allen informed the Chamber they had no changes to 
make. 
 

181. Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
Councillor Johnson, as Portfolio Holder for Housing, was proud to be 
presenting this third portfolio holder report and began by thanking all officers, 
council partners and volunteers who had come together to do such a 
marvellous job in providing the housing services in such difficult times.   



 
Some of the key points made were: 
 

 In 2019/20 the housing service had recorded its strongest performance 
for overall satisfaction for housing services since the tenant satisfaction 
had first been recorded in 2013/14 with the department finishing a very 
difficult year very strongly.  

 Satisfaction with transforming homes remained high for 2019/20 with 
repair satisfaction levels demonstrating a consist level and the three 
tenant satisfaction measures had shown continued improvement. 

 The number of complaints on housing services had seen a year on 
year reduction and Councillor Johnson was confident that this trend 
would continue. 

 The housing department had worked tirelessly to support and protect 
the wellbeing of those that accessed the services with an extra 60,000 
contact calls made since March 2020. 

 Following Government guidance in March 2020 to identify and provide 
accommodation to all known rough sleepers, Thurrock had by the end 
of October 2020 accommodated 56 individuals.  

 Housing Development had seen new council owned homes being 
handed over in the current financial year and ongoing building of 
homes specifically for older people would be handed over during 
summer 2021. 

 Cabinet had agreed in March 2019 to deliver 500 new council homes 
over the next five to 10 years with the process of identifying potential 
sites being agreed by Cabinet in 2020.  

 Regular progress reports are presented to the Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Councillor Spillman thanked Councillor Johnson for the report and on behalf 
of members thanked officers in the housing department who had undertaken 
an amazing job during these terrible times. Councillor Spillman questioned 
whether any new ways of working had been identified during this period that 
could be carried forward. Councillor Johnson stated this was the actual 
number of homeless or potential homeless people who the housing team had 
managed to accommodate and how the team had worked to ensure that 
nobody went back on the street as rough sleepers. 
 
Councillor J Kent stated that during the pandemic we had learnt the 
importance of Thurrock’s parks and open spaces and had been disappointed 
to see that Elm Road open space in Grays still earmarked for development. 
Councillor J Kent had over 60 letters from local residents objecting to this 
proposed building and would forward these onto Councillor Johnson. 
Councillor J Kent asked again to remove the Elm Road open space from this 
list of site for potential development. Councillor Johnson thanked Councillor J 
Kent for the feedback and stated this was a consultation process and once 
the consultation had concluded a decision could be made.   
 



Councillor Byrne echoed Councillor Spillman comments on the great efforts 
made during this tough year and the great effort made by everyone. It was 
also important to look at open spaces and keep them as open spaces. 
 
Councillor Allen raised concerns on complaints he had made in regards to 
damp and mould in Thurrock’s high rise blocks and questioned what the 
portfolio holder was proposing to do to ensure that residents had acceptable 
living and safety standards in place in all those properties. Councillor Johnson 
stated that officers had been commissioned to look at the high rise blocks to 
see whether this was being caused by the way the building was constructed 
or down to people’s lifestyles and reassured Councillor Allen that everything 
was being done to find a solution.  
 
Councillor Rice referred to the residents of the new bungalows in Chadwell 
who were very pleased with their new accommodation but he had received 
complaints in regards to the collection of their refuse bins as on occasions 
they were being missed. Councillor Johnson agreed to take this action away. 
 
Councillor Muldowney referred to the Government not renewing their 
commitment to rehoming rough sleepers and the homeless and asked for 
confirmation that Thurrock would continue to work to rehome all rough 
sleepers. Councillor Johnson reassured that nobody accommodated would 
return to rough sleeper and aimed to provide long term accommodation for 
transition to independent living. That 15 households had moved on from 
temporary accommodation which had been provided by the Council, 14 of 
which had found and secured accommodation in the private rental sector, 
nine households had moved on from the temporary accommodation on their 
own accord and unfortunately five had returned to prison. Councillor Johnson 
stated he would endeavour to ensure that we kept as many rough sleepers off 
the streets as the Council possibly could.  
 
Councillor Fletcher stated that mould was a widespread problem and asked 
not to limit the investigation work to just high rise blocks as there were a 
number of areas in South Ockendon where mould was becoming a 
widespread problem and encouraged officers to speak to council tenants in 
Ockendon. Councillor Johnson agreed that the investigation work should not 
be limited to just the high rise blocks but as most of the complaints had been 
received from residents from those high rise blocks, this would be a good 
place to start. 
 
Councillor Johnson summed up by stating the Council had continued to 
provide many key housing services for tenants and residents across the 
borough where performance in several areas had remained strong and good 
progress had been made in others. That COVID had impacted the delivery of 
services but officers, partners and volunteers had worked tirelessly to 
minimise and mitigate wherever possible to ensure that services continued to 
be provided to those who were in need. 
 

182. Questions from Members  
 



The Mayor informed the Chamber that the question received to the Leader of 
the Council and question 5 from Councillor Kerin to Councillor Coxshall had 
been withdrawn. Those questions not heard would either receive a written 
response or have the option to withdraw and resubmit.  
  
A copy of the transcript of questions and answers can be found at Appendix A 
to these minutes. 
 

183. Reports from Members representing the Council on Outside Bodies  
 
The Mayor informed the Chamber that no reports had been received. 
 

184. Minutes of Committees  
 
The Minutes of Committees as set out in the Agenda were received. 
 

185. Motions Update Report  
 
Members received an information report updating the progress in respect of 
Motions received at Council. 
 

186. Motion submitted by Councillor J Kent  
 
Councillor J Kent withdrew his motion on the night. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.25pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

